CM1-INCMN/108/8P1/57/18

AMENDMENT #1 TO THE
COLLABORATION AGREEMENT

This amendment N°1 {“Amendment”)
supplements, which shall become effective as
of February 21, 2019 (“Effective Date”)
amends and is made part of the Collaboration
Agreement dated December 5, 2018 (“The
Main Agreement’) between BRISTOL-
MYERS SQUIBB DE MEXICO S.R.L.DEC.V.
(“The Sponsor”), INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE
CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y NUTRICION
SALVADOR ZUBIRAN, ( “The Institute”)
and FRANCISCO JAVIER MERAYO
CHALICO, M.D. (*The Investigator”) serving
as Principal Investigator, regarding the
Protocol No. IM101-611 entitled: “A Phase 3,
Randomized, Double-Blind Clinical Trial to
Evaluate the Efficacy and Safety of
Abatacept SC with Standard Treatment
Compared to Standard Treatment Alone in
Improving Disease Activity in Adults with
Active Idiopathic Inflammatory Myopathy
(ItM},” (“The Protocol’}, collectively “The
Parties”.

WHEREAS, “The Parties” desire to
amend and modify “The Main Agreement” as
set forth below in order that the Agreement, as
amended and modified, is acceptable to all
“The Parties” for execution;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the
premises and mutual covenants herein, “The
Parties”, intending to be legally bound, agree
that “The Main Agreement” shall be and is
hereby amended and modified as follows:

1. As of the “Effective Date”, Annex C to
“The Main Agreement” is hereby
deleted and replaced in its entirety with
Annex C-1 which is attached to this
amending Agreement with tracked
changes, which subsiitutes the
insertion in “The Main Agreement’.

2. If the terms of “The Main Agreement’

ENMIENDA N° 1 AL CONVENIO DE
CONCENTRACION

La presente Enmienda Nro. 1 (“Enmienda”},
que entrard en vigencia a partir del 21 de
Febrero de 2019 (“Fecha de Vigencia®)
reforma y forma parte del Convenio de
Concertacion celebrado el 5 de Diciembre del
2018 (*El Convenio Principal”) entre
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB DE MEXICO
S.RL. DE C.V. (“The Sponsor”);, el
INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS
MEDICAS Y NUTRICION SALVADOR
ZUBIRAN (“El Instituto”) y el DR
FRANCISCO JAVIER MERAYO CHALICO
(“El  Investigador”) actuando  como
investigador Principal, respecto del Protocolo
Nro. IM101-611 titulado: “Ensayo clinico de
fase 3, aleatorizado, doble ciego, para
evaluar la eficacia y la seguridad de
abatacept s.c. con el tratamiento estandar,
comparado con el tratamiento estandar |
solo, para mejorar la actividad de Ila
enfermedad en adultos con miopatia
inflamatoria idiopatica (MIl) activa” (“El
Protocolo”), (colectivamente, “Las Partes™).

CONSIDERANDO QUE, “Las Partes”
tienen intencién de enmendar y modificar “El
Convenio Principal” seglin se establece a
continuacion, de tal manera de que el
Convenio enmendado y modificado sea
aceptable para todas “Las Partes” para su
celebracion;

POR LO TANTOQ, en virtud de las
clausulas del presente instrumento, “Las
Partes”, con intencién de que tenga caracter
legal vinculante, acuerdan que “El Convenio
Principal” se reforme de la siguiente manera:

1. A partir de la “Fecha de Vigencia”, el
Anexo C de “El Convenio Principal”
es eliminado y reemplazado en su
totalidad por el Anexo C-1, el cual se
adjunta a este Convenio modificatorio
con las adiciones sefialadas, mismo
que sustituye al inserto en “El
Convenio Principal”.

2. En caso de gue los términos del “El,

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y

NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico

- Page 1 of 14 -




CM1-INCMN/108/8PI1/57/18

in any way conflict with or are
otherwise inconsistent with the terms
of this Amendment, then this
“Amendment” shall govern and control.

3. The above-referenced “Main
Agreement” shall remain in full force
and effect in accordance with all the
terms and conditions thereof, modified
only as specifically provided herein.
“The Main Agreement’, as amended
and modified, constitutes the entire
agreement and understanding
between “The Parties”.

4. This “Amendment’ is not effective
until signed by all “The Parties”.

5. Except as expressly contained in this
document, each and every one of the
original conditions established in “The
Main Agreement” and its annexes that
were not subject to modification hereby
continue to govern “The Parties”.

This document has been formalized in
accordance with the provisions of the
TWENTY SEVENTH clause of “The Main
Agreement”

“The Parties” recognize that this
“Amendment’ {o the “Main Agreement” does
not constitute a novation of the obligations
contained in the Agreement and that there is
no intent, error or violence or any void of
consent in the solution of this instrument,
therefore they agree on each and every one of
their background, statements and clauses that
integrate it.

In the event that any of the obligations of this
‘Amendment” cannot be executed or is
invalidated by any court of competent
jurisdiction, the execution and validity of the
remaining obligations will not be affected.

This “Amendment” is an integral part of “The
Main Agreement’ and is signed in triplicate in
Mexico City, on the 24th day of the month of

Convenio Principal” de alguna forma
difieran o sean inconsistentes con los
términos de la presente “Enmienda”,
esta udltima prevalecera.

3. “El Convenio Principal” continuara
en plena vigencia de conformidad con
todas sus clausulas, las cuales soélo se
modificaran segun se especifica en la
presente. “El Convenio Principal”
reformado constituye el acuerdo y

entendimiento integro entre “Las
Partes™.
4. Esta “Enmienda” no sera efectiva

hasta que no se encuentre firmada por
todas “Las Partes™.

5. Salvo lo contenido expresamente en
este documento, contindan rigiendo
para “Las Partes”, todas y cada una
de las condiciches originales
establecidas en “El Convenio
Principal” y sus anexos que no fueron
objeto de modificacidén por el presente.

Este documento ha sido formalizado de
acuerdo a lo establecido en la clausula
VIGESIMO SEPTIMA de “El Convenio
Principal”

“I_as Partes” reconocen que la presente
“Enmienda” al “Convenio Principal”, no
constituye novacién de las obligaciones
contenidas en el Convenio y que no existe
dolo, error ni violencia o algin vacio del
consentimiento en la solucion del presente
instrumento, por lo gue estan de acuerdo en
fodos y cada una de sus antecedentes,
declaraciones y clausulas que lo integran.

En el caso de que alguna de las obligaciones

de esta “Enmienda” no pueda ser ejecutada |;

o sea invalidada por cualquier tribunal de
jurisdiccion competente, la ejecucion y validez
de las obligaciones restantes no se vera
afectada.

Esta “Enmienda” forma parte integrante de
“El Convenio Principal” y se firma por

triplicado en la Ciudad de México, a los 24 f

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y

NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico

- Page 2 of 14 -




CM1-INCMN/108/8PI/57/18

October of the year two thousand nineteen.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, “The
Parties” hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have executed this
Amendment #1 to “The Main Agreement’.

ON BEHALF OF THE SPONSOR

By: s élﬁ/ﬁ’//&

Name: Irigrid Osthoff Rueda
Title: .egal Representative

ON BEHALF OF THE INSTITUTE

By: o
Name: David Kershenobich S alnlkOW|tz M.D.
Title:  Managing Director

Name Gerardo Gaé\ba Ayala, M.D.

Title: Research Diractor

A7 - { e
By: 7 ‘/,7”& Too704 f< L

Name;/Marina Rull Gabayet, M.D.

Title: /Head of the Department of Immunology
and Rheumatoiogy

dias del mes de Octubre del afic dos mil
diecinueve.

EN PRUEBA DE CONFORMIDAD, “Las
Partes” del presente, mediante sus
representantes con la debida autorizacion,
han otorgado la presente Enmienda Nro. 1 al
“Convenio Principal”

POR EL PATROCINADOR

Firma: "ﬁ""’“é; 5%’

Nombre=Tngrid Osthoff Rueda
Cargo: Representante Legal

POR EL INSTITUTO

Firma: il
Nombre: Dr. David Kershenoblch Stalnikowitz
Cargo: Director General

Firma: £
Nombre: Dr. Gerardo Gamba Ayala
Cargo: Director de Inqeshgacxon

-
o= 00
Firma: /(/ CLtzzce M‘“@

Nombre: Dra. Marina Rull Gabayet

Cargo: Jefe del Departamento de Inmunologia
Y Reumatologia

Fal

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_

3 1 INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y
NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico

-Page 3of14 -/



CM1-INCMN/108/8PI1/57/18

ON BEHALF OF THE INVESTIGATOR

By:
Name: Franciscg/Javier Merayo Chalico

LEGAL REVIEW

By:
Name: Ms. a Mercado
Title: Head 'of Department

ADMINISTRATIVE/FINANCIAL APPROVAL

Name: Mr. Carlos’Andfes Osorio Pineda
Title: Director of Administration

POR EL INVESTIGADOR

Firma: ;
Nombre: Frandisco Javier Merayo Chalico

REVISION JURIDICA

Firma:
Nombre: Lic. Lize
Cargo:

Juridica

VO BO. ADMINISTRATIVO/ FINANCIERO

Firma: @

Nombre: L.Wdres Osorio Pineda
Cargo: Diréctor de Administracion

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y

NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_ Merayo Chalico

-Paged4of14 -

06



Anexo C-1
Use of the Funds
Payment Schedule
IM101-611

TITLE OF STUDY: A Phase 3, Randomized, Double-
Blind Clinical Trial to Evaluate the Efficacy and
Safety of Abatacept SC with Standard Treatment
Compared to Standard Treatment Alone in
Improving Disease Activity in Adults with Active
Idiopathic Inflammatory Myopathy (!IM)

SPONSOR: BRISTOL MYERS SQUIEB COMPANY

INVESTIGATOR: Francisco Javier Merayo Chalico

PAYEE: Instituto Nacional de Ciencias Médicas y
Nutricién Salvador Salvador Zubiran

Av. Vasco de Quiroga No. 15 Colonia Belisario
Dominguez Seccion XVl C.P. 14080 México Distrito
Federal - México

Account name: Instituto Nacional de Ciencias
Médicas y Nutricion Salvador Salvador Zubiran
Account Type: Checks

Country: México

Account Number: 0128031085

CLABE: 0211 8000 1290 3108 51

SWIFT/ BiC Code: BIMEMXMM

Bank Name: HSBC México S.A.

Bank Address: Periférico Sur 4124, Col. Jardines del
Pedregal C.P. 01900, México D.F.

Country: México

Tax ID# (RFC): INC710101RH7

This Payment Schedule is inclusive of all payments and
costs that SPONSOR or its designee agrees to
pay/reimburse in connection with the conduct of the
study. SPONSOR has no other
payment/reimbursement obligation in connection with
the study. Payments will be done in local currency
as stated in Section 3.1 of the Agreement.

No Double-Billing. INSTITUTION/INVESTIGATOR shall
not ‘double-bill’, i.e., it shall not seek, collect, or assist a
study Participant in  seeking or collecling,
reimbursement from any health insurance plan for any
payments or expenses made or covered by SPONSOR
or its designee . These health insurance plans include
governmental medical plans, government-provided
health coverage any other third-party payer.
INSTITUTION/INVESTIGATOR  acknowledges that

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_

> 1 INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y
NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico

CM1-INCMN/108/8P1/57/18

Annex C-1
Uso de los Recursos
Calendario de pagos
iM101-611

TITULO DEL ESTUDIO: Ensayo clinico de fase 3,
aleatorizado, doble ciego, para evaluar la eficacia y la
seguridad de abatacept s.c. con el tratamiento estandar,
comparado con el tratamiento estandar solo, para mejorar
la actividad de la enfermedad en adultos con miopatia
inflamatoria idiopatica (MIl) activa

PATROCINADOR: BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY

INVESTIGADOR: Javier Merayo Chalico

BENEFICIARIO: Instituto Nacional de Ciencias Médicas y
Nutricién Salvador Salvador Zubiran

Av. Vasco de Quiroga No. 15 Colonia Belisario Dominguez
Seccion XVI C.P. 14080, Ciudad de México - Mexico v

Nombre de la cuenta: Instituto Nacional de Ciencias\
Médicas y Nutricion Salvador Salvador Zubiran

Tipo de cuenta: Cheques 2
Pais: México

NUmero de cuenta: 0129031085
CLABE: 0211 8000 1290 3108 51
Codigo SWIFT / BIC: BIMEMXMM
Nombre del banco: HSBC México S.A. TR
Direccién del banco: Periférico Sur 4124, Col. Jardines del ‘l'
Pedregal C.P. 01900, Ciudad de México.
Pafs: México

N.° identif. Tributaria (RFC): INC716101RH7

Este Calendario de pagos incluye todos los pagos y cosios
que el PATROCINADOR o su designado acuerdan
pagar/freembolsar en relacién con la realizacion de este
estudio. El PATROCINADOR no tiene otra obligacion de
pagofreembolso en relacién con el estudio. Los pagos se
realizaran en moneda local como se establece en la
Seccién 3.1 del Acuerdo.

No se permite la doble facturacion. La INSTITUCION/el
INVESTIGADOR no haran “doble facturacion”, es decir, no
buscaran, recolectaran o ayudaran a un Participante del
estudio a buscar o recolectar, un reembolso de cualquier plan
de seguros por ningdn pago o gasto realizado o cubierto por
el PATROCINADOR o su designado. Estos planes de seguro
de salud incluyen planes médicos gubernamentales,
cobertura en salud brindada por el gobierno cualquier otro
pagador. La INSTITUCION/el INVESTIGADOR onocen

A

-Page 5of 14 -



SPONSOR or its designee may agree to pay /
reimburse certain costs associated with standard of
care (‘SOC’) procedures, to the extent specifically
detailed below, and the prohibition against ‘double-
billing’ extends to any such SOC costs.

Payment Schedule

CM1-INCMN/108/8PI/57/18

que el PATROCINADOR o su designado podrian estar de
acuerdo en pagar / reembolsar ciertos costos asociados con
los procedimientos del estandar de atencién (“norma de
atencién”), en la medida especificamente detallada a
continuacién, y la prohibicidn de “doble facturacién® se
extiende a cualquiera de esos costos por nhorma de atencidn.

Initial Screening Visit | $15,684.00 MNX
Day 01 $13,674.00 MNX
Day 29 $10,666.00 MNX
Day 57 $8,374.00 MXN
Day 85 $12,204.00 MNX
Day 113 $10,666.00 MNX
Day 141 $10,666.00 MNX
Day 169 $13,346.00 MNX
§95,290.00 MNX

Day 169b $1,154.00 MNX

Day 197 $8,711.00 MNX

Day 225 $1,367.00 MNX

Day 253 $10,248.00 MNX

Day 281 $1,367.00 MNX

Day 308 $8.711.00 MNX
Day 337 $1,367.00 MNX

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y

ubject Ca nei

Subject Cost - 24 Weeks Costo del sujeto - Tratamiento de 24

Treatment $95,290.00 MNX semanas $95,290.00 MNX

Subjects Treated - 24 Weeks Sujetos tratados: tratamiento de 24

Treatment 2 semanas 2

Subject Cost - Open Label $45,571.00 MNX Costo del sujeto: etigueta abierta $45,571.00 MNX
Subjects Treated - Open Label | 2 Sujetos tratados: etiqueta abierta 2

Subject Cost - Follow Up $7.797.00 MNX Costo del sujeto: seguimiento $7,797.00 MNX

Subjects Treated - Follow Up 2 Sujetos tratados: seguimiento 2

Startupfee 336,348 0OMNX Cuota inicial $38,348.00MNX
‘Reimbursable Costs Subtota $184. 719 MNX e
T L tibt & costos reembolsable: 84,7190
‘Grant Total (MXN) TTh L L e

“importe total (MXN) 1:$520.382:00 MNX.

Visita de seleccion inicial $15,694.00 MNX
Dia O $13,674.00 MNX
Dia 29 $10,666.00 MNX
Dia 57 $8,374.00 MXN
Dia 85 $12,204.00 MNX
Dia 113 $10,666.00 MNX
Dia 141 $10,666.00 MNX
Dia 169 $13,346.00 MNX

Visit
Dia 1690 | $1,154.00 MNX
Dia 197 $8,711.00 MNX

Dia 225 $1,367.00 MNX

Bia 253 $10,248.00 MNX
Dia 281 $1.367.00 MNX
Dia 309 $8,711.00 MNX
Dia 337 $1,367.00 MNX ™

ML

NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico -Page 6 of 14 -



Day 365

$12,646.00 MNX

Cost

dose

56 'Days after last

$3,899.00 MNX

dose

112 Days after last | ¢4 599 0o MNX

CM1-INCMN/108/8PI1/57/18

Dia 365

$12,646.00 MNX

56 dias despugés de la
ukima dosis

T Cost
$3,899.00 MNX

112 dias después de la
itima dosi

$3,889.00 MNX

1. Payments for Subject Visits

Local}*

Screen Failure 100% of ode linea |
y Total Subjects Enrolled$15,694.004 $62,776.00 Falla de seleccidn
©  [based on Screen FallureMNX MNX 100 % del total de
grid below) 1 sujetos inscritos (con$14,551.00 $62,776.00
> Scans: . $1,247.00 A 51.247.00 ’ base en la tab{q deMNX MINX
- Chest X-ray (TB) MNX MNX fallas de seleccion a
oy continuacion}
5!
Escaneos:
Spirometry 126.00* oarafia  torasica® 1247-00 $1,247.00
3. PLCO (diffusing capacity)$2:200-00 g $4,400.00 2. fadiografia  tordcicayyx MNX
MNX MNX B)
131.00" "
PFP:
. - espirometria ']26.00*$2 200.00 %4 400.00
High Resolution 3. ; ¢ - ’ "
$10,849.00 $10,849.00 DLCO (capacidad depny MNX
6. Cﬁgg};)‘fd Tomographyjnx 1 MNX difusién) 131.00
. Muscle Biopsy 88 $12,780.00,, 525 560.00 6 TG de eiita resoluciéng$10,549.00 $10,849.00
' MINX MNX ' HRCT) MNX MNX
s MRIThigh SS $25,288.00], 575,864.00 L SE de biopsia degq2 030.00 $25,560.00
: MNX MNX : musculo MNX MNX
g [Unscheduled Visit® $2,725.00 |, $2,725.00 SE de RM del muslo [$522,938.00 $75,864.00
: MNX MNX B. MNX MNX
Serum Pregnancy Teste, -, oq Visita nof$2,725.00 $2,725.00
10. fonly done if positively 1 $447.00 MNX | - rogramada® MNX PMNX
urine) * ey SE5T00 Prueba de embaraze
ITB Testing (Local)* . lo se
11, 1 $851.00 MNX en suero  (solo
MNX “ ] 10. ealiza si la orina es$447.00 MNX $447.00 MNX
$184,719.00 ositiva) *
HE : Subtﬂtal.j MNX : Prueba de B
*units allocated are estimates only it. $851.00 MNX $851.00 MNX

solamente

a. SPONSOR or its designee are is not
obligated to pay for any additional Study

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y
NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico

Pagos por visitas de sujetos

*las unidades asignadas son estimaciones

a. El PATROCINADOR o su designado no
estan obligados a pagar por ningun, Sujeto

7
ML
i i

-Page 7 of 14 ="




e e

B

subjects beyond the number specified in the
Payment Schedule, unless SPONSOR
provides prior written permission. The
Payment Schedule will be adjusted to reflect
any decrease or approved increase in the
number of subjects enrolled. There is no
recruitment cap established at the site level
in terms of number of subjects recruited,
however written permission must be
obtained from Sponsor or its designee prior
to enrolling additional Study Subjects
beyond 2. Enrollment/recruitment will end
once the Study’s enroliment/recruitment
goals have been achieved.

Payments for additional visits/cycles and
additiona! Survival Follow up visits will be
made according to the Payment Schedule,
based on Sponsor’s or its designee’s receipt
of completed eCRFs until the end of the
study.

SPONSOR or its designee are obligated to
pay for completed visits only. SPONSOR or
its designee will have sole discretion to
determine whether or not each visit is
complete.

For subjects who discontinue from the
Study, payments will be made according to
the visit schedule based on SPONSOR’s or
its designee’'s receipt of completed
eCRFs/CRFs.

Payments for Study subject care will be
made Quarterly for each subject visit based
oh SPONSOR’s, or designee’s receipt of
completed Electronic Case Report Forms
(“eCRFs”). Payments for Study subject care
will be made within 90 days upon receipt of
invoice for each subject visit on receipt of
completed case report forms (“CRFs”).

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y {/
NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico

CM1-INCMN/108/8P1/57/18

del estudio adicional que exceda el nimero
especificado en el Calendario de pagos, a
menos que e PATROCINADOR otorgue
previo permiso por escrito. El Calendario de
pagos se ajustara para reflejar cualquier
disminucién o aumentc aprobado en el
namero de sujetos inscritos. No hay un tope
de reciutamiento establecido a nivel de
centro en términos de nimero de pacienies
reclutados, sin embarge la autorizacién por
escrito del Patrocinador o su designado
debe obtenerse antes de inscribir a mas de
2 Sujetos del estudio adicionales. La
inscripcion o el reclutamiento terminaran
una vez que se hayan alcanzado los
objetivos de inscripcidn o reciutamienio del
Estudio.

Los pagos por visitas/ciclos adicionales y
Visitas de seguimiento de supervivencia
adicionales se realizaran conforme al
Calendaric de pagos, conforme a la
recepcion de los formularios de reporte de
caso electrénicos (eCRF) completados por
parte del Patrocinador o su designado al
final del estudio.

ElI PATROCINADOR ¢ su designado estan
obligados a pagar visitas completadas
solamente. EI PATROCINADOR o su
designado tendran absoluta discrecion para
determinar si cada visita fue completada o
no.

En el caso de sujetos que interrumpan el
Estudio, el pago se hard de acuerdo con el
calendario de visitas segln [a recepcion de
los eCRF/formularios de reporte de caso
(CRF) completados por parte del
PATROCINADOR o su designado.

Los pagos por la atencién del sujeto d

Estudio pueden realizarse frimestralmentg
para cada visita del sujeto con base en la
recepcién de los formularios de reporte de
caso electronicos ("eCRF") completados por
parte def PATROCINADOR o su designado.
Los pagos por la atencidn del sujeto del
Estudio se realizaran dentro de los 90 dias
a partir de la recepcion de la factura de cada
visita del sujeto al recibir los formularios de
reporte de caso (“CRF”) completadgs/

-Page 8 of 14 -



CM1-INCMN/108/8PI1/57/18

. Screen Failure Payment llf. Pagos por falla de seleccion
a. All Screen Failures will be paid at the same a. Todas las Fallas de seleccion se pagaran al
rate as the Screening visit amount per mismo precio que la cantidad de visita de
Screen Failure upon Sponsors or it Seleccion por Falla de seleccion a la
designees completed and submitted recepcion de los eCRF completados vy
eCRFs. A Screen Failure is defined as any enviados por parte del Patrocinador o sus
Subject who signs an Informed Consent designados. Una Falla de seleccidén se
Form and completes the screening define como cualquier Sujeto que firma una
procedures, but fails to meet the criteria for Forma de consentimiento informado vy
entry into the next phase of the Study, as set completa los procedimientos de seleccion,
forth in the Protocol. pero que no cumple con-los criterios de

ingreso a la fase siguiente del Estudio,
segun se establece en el Protocolo.

b. The maximum number of Screen b. La cantidad maxima de Fallas de
Failures allowed is based on the seleccién permitidas se basa en la
following table; siguiente tabla:

=upjecis:enrolie 0S.

1- 3 Subjects 1 - 3 sujetos

4 - 5 Subjects 3 4 - 5sujetos

6 - 7 Subjects 4 6 - 7 sujetos

V. Final Payment IV. Pago final

a, Ten percent (10%) of the amount per visit a. El diez por ciento {10 %) de la cantidad por
stated in the payment schedule will be visita establecida en el calendario de pago se
withheld from each payment and will be aplazara en cada pago v se pagara a la
paid on resolution, in SPONSOR’s or its resolucidon, a discrecion exclusiva Yy
designee’s sole reasonable discretion, of razonable del PATROCINADOR o su
all outstanding items as a final payment. designado, de todos los articulos pendientes

como pago final.

b. The final payment will be generated on b. Elpago final se generara al terminar la dltima
completion of the last patient last visit visita del dltimo paciente (“LPLVY)
(“LPLV") provided (1) all completed considerando que (1) el PATROCINADOR
eCRFs/CRFs are received by SPONSOR,; reciba todos los eCRF/CRF completados; (2)
(2) unused clinical supplies have been los suministros clinicos no utilizados hayan
returned to SPONSOR, or destroyed per sido devueltos al PATROCINADOR, o
SPONSOR’s written instructions; (3) destruidos conforme a las instrucciones por
INSTITUTION  has completed and escrito del PATROCINADOR; (3) la
submitted all required forms and logs INSTITUCION haya completado y enviado
reconciling receipt, dispensation, use and todas las formas y registros requeridos
return of study drug; and (4) all data conciliando recibo, administracion, uso y
queries have been resolved to devolucién del farmaco del estudio; y (4)

SPONSOR'’S reasonable satisfaction. todas las consulias de datos hayan sido
resueltas a la satisfaccion razonable del
PATROCINADOR.

c. Final financial reconciliation will occur ¢. Laconciliacién financiera final tendra lugar en
within 90 days after completion of the study los 90 dias después de la finalizacién del

Amendment/Enmienda #1__ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL Dk CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y
NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico - Page 9 of 14="



V1.

or within 90 days after termination of the
study at INSTITUTION.

d. Because final payment will automatically
be generated by SPONSOR or its
designee, INSTITUTION is not required to
and should not send SPONSOR or its
designee an invoice for final payment.

Study Drug(s)

a. The following study drug(s} are drugs to be
provided by or reimbursed by SPONSOR
or its designee. SPONSOR or its designee
are not responsible to supply or reimburse
the cost of any other participant
medications.

+ Abatacept SC 125 mg in 1 ml pre-filled
syringes

» Placebo to match Abatacept SC in 1 mi
pre-filled syringes

Payment and Submission of Invoices for
Reimbursable Costs

a. Contingent upon the review and approval
of SPONSOR or its designee’s, payments
for _reimbursable costs shall __be
generated within fifty (50) days of
receipt of invoices. SPONSOR or its
designee are not obligated to pay for any
reimbursable costs beyond those stated in
the study budget, unless SPONSOR
provides prior written permission.

i, Invoices should include the following
information:

1. Invoice Number, Protocol
Number, Site Number, Name
of INSTITUTION, Name of
INVESTIGATOR, Name and
address of Payee.

ii. Al outstanding invoices must be
received by SPONSOR or its designee
no tater than ninety (80) days after LPLVY
at INSTITUTION.

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611__ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y

CM1-INCMN/108/8P1/57/18

estudio o dentro de 90 dias a partir de la
terminacion del estudio en la INSTITUCION.

Debido a que el PATROCINADOR o su
designado generaran automaticamente el
pago final, la INSTITUCION no esta obligada
y no debe enviar una factura por el pago final
al PATROCINADOR o su designado.

V. Farmaco(s) del estudio

a. El (los) siguiente(s) farmaco(s) del estudio

son farmacos que el PATROCINADOR o su
designado proporcionaran ¢ reembolsaran.
E! PATROCINADOR o su designado no son
responsables del suministro o reembolso del
costo de cualquier otro medicamento de los
participantes.

Abatacept . s.c. 125 mg en
precargadas de 1 m!

Placebo semejante a Abatacept s.¢c. en
jeringas precargadas de 1 ml

jeringas

V. Pago y envio de facturas por costos
reembolsables

a. Supeditado a la revisidn y aprobacion por

NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico

parte del PATROCINADOR o su designado,
los pagos__por costos reembolsables

deberan generarse dentro de cincuenta |\}

(50} dias a partir de la recepcién de las
facturas. E! PATROCINADOR o su
designado no estan obligados a pagar los
costos reembolsables que excedan a los
establecidos en el presupuesto del estudio, a
menos que el PATROCINADOR dé
autorizacion previa por escrito.

Las facturas deben incluir la siguiente
informacion:

1. Ndmero de factura, nimero de

protocolo, nimero de centro, nombre de la
INSTITUCION, nombre del
INVESTIGADOR, nombre y direccion del
beneficiario.

El PATROCINADOR o su designado
deberan recibir todas las facturas
pendientes a mas iardar en noventa (90)
dias después de la LPLV en la
INSTITUCION. a

N
-Page 10 cf 14 -




iii. To avoid delay in payment processing,
all_invoices must contain the following
information:

invoice Number

Protocol Number (IM101-611)
Site Number

institution Name

Investigator Name

Payee Name & Address

iv. All invoices must be submitted to ICON
via email at
0078-1421-BMS@iconplc.com

v. Payments will be generated under the

Agreement via bank transfer to the following’

Payee:

Instituto Nacional de Ciencias Médicas y
Nutricion Salvador Salvador Zubiran

Av. Vasco de Quiroga No. 15 Colonia
Belisario Dominguez Seccién XVi C.P.
14080 México Distrito Federal - México

Tax ID#: INC710101RH7

In the following limited circumstances Value Added
Tax or an equivalent sales tax (“VAT”) shall be added
to any sums stated in Attachment C where VAT
arises and ICON is legally accountable for the same,
where the INSTITUTION has listed its/histher VAT
number below; and upon receipt of a valid VAT
invoice. All other taxes are included in the sums
stated in Attachment C

Vi. Chest X-Ray

1. Sites that have Participants requiring a
Chest X-ray during the Screening phase of
the study for confirmation of TB will be paid
per scan, per Participant at the rate listed in
the Payment Schedule.

2. Sponsor or its designee will not reimburse
for prior scans being used for eligibility.

vii. TB Test

CM1-INCMN/108/8P1/57/18

iii. Para evitar retrasos en el procesamiento
de los pagos, fodas las facturas deberan
incluir la siguiente informacion:

Nimero de la factura

Nimero de protocolo (IM101-611)
Numero de Centro

Nombre de la institucién

Nombre del investigador

Nombre y direccién del beneficiario

iv. Todas las facturas deben enviarse a ICON
por correo electrénico a
0078-1421-BMS@iconplc.com

v.Los pagos se generaran conforme al Acuerdo
por medio de transferencia bancaria al
siguiente Beneficiario:

Instituto Nacional de Ciencias Médicas y
Nutricién Salvador Salvador Zubiran

Av. Vasco de Quiroga No. 15 Colonia Belisario
Dominguez Seccién XVI C.P. 14080 Mexico
Distrito Federal - México

N.° de identificacién tributaria:
INC710101RH7

En las siguientes circunstancias especiales, se
agregara el impuesto al valor agregado (“IVA”), 0
cualquier otro impuesto a las ventas equivalente,
a cualquier suma establecida en el Anexo C donde
surja la obligacion del IVA y ICON sea legalmente
responsable por lo mismo, en los casos en que la
INSTITUCION haya incluido su nimero de IVA a
continuacién, y tras la recepcion de una factura
con VA valida. Todos los otros impuestos se /)
incluyen en las sumas establecidas en el Anexo C. | ¥

vi. Radiografia toracica

1. Los centros que tengan Participantes que
requieran una radiografia torécica durante la
fase de Seleccion del estudio para confirmacion
de TB recibirdn pago por escango, por
Participante conforme al precio que aparece en
el Calendario de pagos.

reembolsos por escaneos previos utilizados/ A\
para elegibilidad.

vii. Prueba de TB

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y

NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico

-Page 11 of 14 -




1. |f the Site has a TB Test done locally,
instead of centrally, the site will be
reimbursed the amount [isted in the
Payment Schedule, upon receipt of a clear
and itemized invoice.

viii.Serum Pregnancy Test

1. If the Site obtains a positive urine test,
Site will be reimbursed for a serum test at the
rate listed in the Payment Schedule grid, upon
receipt of a clear and itemized invoice.

viii.

1.

CM1-INCMN/108/8P1/57/18

Si el Centro realiza una prueba de TB de
manera local, en lugar de centralmente, el
centro recibira un reembolso por la cantidad
gue aparece en el Calendario de pagos, a la
recepcion de una factura clara y desglosada.

Prueba de embarazo en suero

Si el Centro obtiene un andlisis de ofina
positivo, el Centro recibira un reemboiso por la
prueba en suero conforme al precio que
aparece en la tabla del Calendario de pagos, a
la recepcion de una factura clara y desglosada.

ix. PFT’s (Pulmonary Function Tests) ix. PFP (Pruebas de funcién puimonar)

Los centros que tengan Participantes que
requieran PFP debido a EPI, en visitas
especificas, conforme al protocolo, los centros
recibiran un pago por PFP, por Participante,

1. Sites that have Participants requiring 1.
PFT’s due to ILD, at specified visits, per the
protocol, sites will be paid, per PFT, per
Participant at the rate listed in the Payment

Schedule. conforme al precio que aparece en el Calendario
de pagos.
X. Muscle Biopsy Sub Study X. Sub-estudio de biopsia de misculo

1. Sites that have Subjects participating in the
Muscle Biopsy Sub Study will be paid at the
rate listed in the Payment Schedule.
Payment will be paid upon receipt of an
itemized invoice from the site.

1. Los centros que tengan Sujefos que
paricipen en el Sub-estudio de biopsia de
musculo recibirdn un pago conforme &l
precio que aparece en el Calendario de
pagos. El pago se realizara al recibir una

factura desglosada por parte del centro.

xi. MRI Thigh Sub Study xi. Sub-estudio de RM de musio
1. Sites that have Subjects participating in 1.
the MR} Thigh Sub Study will be paid at
the rate listed in the Payment Schedule.
Payment will be paid upon receipt of an
itemized invoice from the site.

Los centros que tfengan pacientes que
participen en el sub-estudio de MRI! de
muslo recibiran un pago conforme al precio
que gparece en el Calendaric de pagos. El
pago se realizara al recibir una factura
desglosada por parte del centro.

xii.Unscheduled Safety Visits xii. Visitas de seguridad no programadas
1. Unscheduled safety visits arising as a result 1.
of Participant’s participation in the study will
be paid at the rate listed in the Payment

Schedule.

Las visitas de seguridad no programadas que
surjan como resultade de la participacion del
Participante en el estudio se pagaran conforme
al precio que aparece en el Calendario de
pagos.

xiii. Additional Travel Reimbursement (For Long xiii.Reembolso adicional pOl’Vlaje (para viaje de larga
Distance Travel) distancia) -

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y
NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico -Page 12 of 14 -



2.

xiv.IRB Fees

Only upon SPONSOR's prior written 1.

approval may the INSTITUTION screen
Participants who require reimbursement of
expenses for travel; provided such travel
is over 150 miles (240 km) round-trip
(*Long Distance Travel”) and no other
available study site is closer to the
Participant’s residence.

To the extent pre-approved in writing
by SPONSOR, INSTITUTION may be
reimbursed for Participant’s reasonable and
necessary expenses for Long Distance
Travel directly related to the participation in
the study (such as air transportation,
additional meals and overnight lodging).
The reimbursement amount for gas (per
mile/km) will be based on the current IRS’
medical research rate.

1. local IRB fees will be paid directly to the Local
IRB by Sponsor or its designee. Local IRB
costs will be reimbursed upon Sponsor’s or its
designee’s receipt of IRB approval and clear
and itemized invoice(s). The reimbursable
IRB costs are inclusive of the following: Initial
approval, annual re-approvals, amendments,
consent form submission and review of any
advertising material if applicable

xv.Recruitment Activities

a.

INSTITUTION must complete and submit
a Financial Recruitment Support Form fo
ICON, for pre-approval of the total
requested amount associated with the
recruitment and retention of Participants
for this Protocol, which includes but is not
limited to: advertising, pre-screening
activities, screening/health fairs,
seminars, etc. The approved amount will
be reimbursed upon SPONSOR’s or its
designee receipt of a clear and itemized
invoice from
INSTITUTION/INVESTIGATOR. IRB
approval, where applicable, must be
obtained by INSTITUTION prior to
implementation of any recruitment and
retention activity, and a copy must be
attached (if applicable) to the Invoice for
payment processing.

CM1-INCMN/108/8PI1/57/18

Solo con la autorizacion previa por escrito del
PATROCINADOR, la INSTITUCION podra
seleccionar Participantes que requieran un
reembolso por gastos de viaje; siempre y cuando
dicho viaje sea un viaje redondo de mas de 150
millas (240 km) (“Viaje de larga distancia”) y no
haya otro centro del estudio disponible mas
cercano a la residencia del Participante.

2. En la medida pre-aprobada por escrito por parte del

PATROCINADOR, la INSTITUCION podra recibir
un reembolso por los gastos razonables y
necesarios del Participanie por un Viagje de larga
distancia relacionado con la participacién en el
estudio (como transporte aéreo, comidas
adicionales y alojamiento). La cantidad de
reembolso para gasolina (por milla o km) se
basara en la tarifa de investigacion médica actual
de 12 IRS.

xiv. Honorarios del CRI
1.

El Patrocinador o su designado pagaran
directamente los honorarios del CRI local. Los
costos del CRI local seran reembolsados cuando
el Patrocinador o su designado reciban la
aprobacion del CRI vy la(s) factura(s) clara(s) y
detallada(s) correspondiente(s). Los cosios
reembolsables del CRI inciuyen los siguientes:
Aprobacioén inicial, re-aprobaciones anuales,
enmiendas, envic de la forma de consentimiento
y revisién de cualquier material publicitario, si
corresponde.

xv. Actividades de reclutamiento

a. La INSTITUCION debe completar y enviar
una Forma de asistencia financiera para el
reclutamiento a ICON, para la aprobacion
previa de la suma fotal solicitada
relacionada con el reclutamiento y la
retencion de los Participantes para este
Protocolo, que incluye, entre otros,
publicidad, actividades previas a la
seleccion, ferias médicas/de seleccion,
seminarios, etc. La cantidad aprobada
sera reintegrada cuando
PATROCINADOR o su designado reciban

el A

una factura clara y desglosada de parte de 4/ "

la INSTITUCION/del INVESTIGADOR. La
INSTITUCION debe obtener la aprobacién
del CRI, cuando corresponda, antes de la
implementacién de cualquier actividad de
reciutamiento  y retencién, vy ebe

H

- Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y

NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico

-Page 13 of 14 -

K&

/7




b. Only invoices related to Patient
Recruitment and Retention Activities
(including advertising) must be submitted
to ICON via Email at: 0078-1421-
Invoices@iconplc.com.

c. Invoices submitted to the above name
& address that are NOT related to
Patient Recruitment and Retention
Activities will not be processed for
payment and will need to be
resubmitied fo the above Email
address.

Additional Terms and Conditions:

a. Enrollment/Recruitment will end once this

Study’'s  Enrollment/Recruitment  goals
have been achieved. If the Study is
prematurely terminated, the total payment
hereunder will be made only for those

enrolted/recruited/randomized and
evaluable Subjects who were
enrolled/recruited/randomized in

accordance with the above fee schedule
for Study visits completed at the time of the
termination notice and upon receipt of
completed eCRFs by Sponsor or its
designee. Payee agrees to refund any
excess amount previously paid, and
Sponsor or its designee agrees to pay any
amount owed based on the receipt of
acceptable eCRFs by Sponsor or its
designee along with the resolution of all
queries/questions relating to the Study.

No additional funding requests will be
considered without the prior written
consent of Sponsor or its designee.

CM1-INCMN/108/8P1/57/18

adjuntarse una copia (si corresponde) a la
Factura para el procesamiento del pago.
b. Solo las facturas relacicnadas con las
Actividades de reclutamiento y retencion de
los pacientes (incluida la publicidad) deben
enviarse a ICON por correo electrénico a:
0078~1421-Invoices@iconplic.com.

¢. lLas facturas enviadas al nombre y la
direccién  anteriotes que NO  estén
relacionadas con las Aclividades de
reclutamiento y retencién de los pacientes
no seran procesadas para €l pago y deberan
reenviarse a la direccion de cormreo
electrénico anterior.

VIl. Términos y condiciones adicionales:

a. La inscripcion o el reclutamiento terminaran
una vez que se hayan alcanzado [os
objetivos de inscripcién o reciutamiento del
Estudio. Si el Estudio se interrumpe de
manera prematura, el pago total establecido
a continuacién se realizara sclo por los
Sujetos inscritos, reclutados o aleatorizados
y evaluables que fueron inscritos, reclutados |
o aleatorizados de acuerdo con el Calendario £
de pagos anterior, para las visitas del Estudio \} \)
completadas al momento del aviso de \\
interrupcion y una vez que el Patrocinador o
su designado reciba los eCRF completados.
El beneficiario acepta devolver cualguier
cantidad excedente que se le haya pagado
previamente, y el Patrocinador o su
designado acepten pagar cualquier cantidad
que adeuden previa recepcion de los eCRF
aceptables por parte del Patrocinador o su
designado, y de la resolucion de todas las
consultas o preguntas relacionadas con el
Estudio.

b. No se considerara otra solicitud de fondos sin
el consentimiento previo por escrito del
Patrocinador o su designado.

Amendment/Enmienda #1_ IM101-611_ INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y -
NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN_Merayo Chalico - Page 14 of 14



